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ATTACHMENT “A"
TC
Complaint of Claimants, Donald Oswald and Karen Oswald
EACTS

At approximately 5:59 p.m. on Maxch 3, 2014, Donald Oswald

("Oswald”) was southbound on U.S5. Highway 63 enroute to the hospital

because his mother-in-law had broken her hip. The highway was icy

from sleet, An  Arkansas Highway and Transportation

(“AHTD”)

Department
snowplow truck operated by Jeff Armstrong was northbound on

Highway €3 traveling down “Bono Hill” at excassive speed, too fast for

the conditions, lest  control, and veered suddenly across the

centerline, into the oncoming (southbound) lanes, hitting the small

pickup operated by Oswald in the left rear quarter panel, causing it

to spin viclently, resulting in severe and permanent injuries to his

neck, back, shoulder, arms and wrists as hereinafter described,

as
well as damage (total loss} to his pickup.
LIABILITY
As Armstrong was employed by AHTD (collectively, “AHTD”), and he

was acting within the scope of his employment at the time of such
collision, his negligence is imputed teo AHTD.
AHTD is guilty of negligence which was the proximate cause of the

collision described above and of the injuries and damages to

Claimants, such negligence being hereinafter described in the
following particulars:
A. Driving at a speed that was greater than was reasonable

and prudent under the cilrcumstances;
B. Failing to keep its truck under proper controel;
Failing to vield the right-of-way to the cnceming  vehicle
operated by Cswald;

D. Improperly c¢rossing the center line into the path of

Oswald’s wvehicle;
E. Operating its truck in violation of the following Arkansas

statutes:

1 A.C.A., 27-51-201 {Driving at a Speed Greater than

is Reascnable and Prudent under Existing



Conditions);
2} A.C.A. 27-51-501 {Driving Left of Center)};

3} A.C.A. 27-51-104 (Careless and Prohibited Driving):

and
F. It was otherwise negligent.

PERSCNAL INJURY

That as a direct and prozimate result of the negligence of ATHD

as described above, Oswald suffered severe and permanent injuries to

his neck, back, shoulder, arms and wrists, including, but not limited

to, the following:

A. Cervical radiculopathy at C3-4 with cord compression
resulting in neck pain radiating into his arms and
hands requiring cervical discectomy with fusion at
C3-C4, as well as bulging discs at C4-5 and C5-6;

B. Either entrapment, or aggravation of previously

asymptomatic entrapment, of median and ulnar nerves
in Oswald’s arms and wrists with resulting numbness
regquiring surgery on both wrists; and

Aggravation of pre-existing low back conditioen with

bulging disc  at L4-15, annular tear, and

radiculepathy resulting in radiating low back pain
into Cswald’s buttocks and legs, among other things.

That in addition te the above injuries, Oswald has suffered

permanent injury to his neck, back and upper extremities with residual

consequences  thereof; that Oswald has had considerable medieal

expenses to date, and he will have additional medical expense in the
future with periodic therapy and analgesics; that Oswald has undergone

tremendous pain, suffering and mental anguish, and he will undergo

pain, suffering and mental anguish in the future, all to Oswald’'s

damage in at least the sum of $350,000.00, which should be awarded him
from AHTD.

Additionalily, Oswald’'s wife, Karen Oswald, has suffered a loss of

consortium due to a partial less of the services, society,

companionship of her hushband due te the severe and permanent injuries

to him, and as a result of which she has suffered damages in the sum



cf $25,000.00, which should be awarded her from AHTDH.

PROPERTY DAMAGE

That additionally, as the payment to Oswald by State Farm, hisg

insurance carrier, for the total loss of his pickup proximately caused

by the negligence of AHTD was reduced by the $500.00 policy

deductible, such $500.00 deductible should be awarded him from AHTD.

EXHAUSTION OF REMEDIES

Oswald has exhausted his remedies against insurers, as follows:
A. The AHTD driver, Jeff Armstrong, was exciuded from coverage
by policy language for operating his employer’s wvehicle,
See letter dated August 7, 2014, of Safeco Insurance.

Attached hereto as “Attachment B”;

Oswald had insurance on his pickup with State Farm Insurance
Company {paid for by him) which paid him the following:
1. Comprehensive coverage on vehicle paid $1,985.00 for
the total loss of his truck ($3,685.00 less $500.00
deductible and $600.00 for salvage). See latter dated

April 29, 2016, from State Farm adjuster, Sartini

Sounthavanh, attached hereto as “Attachment C~.

2. $5,000.00 1limit of medical payments coverage was

axhausted. See  letter dated April 11, 2014 ang

payments log from State Farm adjuster Meledy Suthers
attached hereto, collectively, as “Attachment »De,
3. 825,000.00 limit of uninsured motorist  coverage was

paid. See August 29, 2014, letter from St. Farm

adjuster, Janice Shed, confirming $25,000.00 UM limit
offer with State Farm checks totaling $25,000.00

attached hereto, collectively, as “Attachment E”. From

such proceeds Medicaid was reimbursed the $9,032.37 in
benefits paid, attorney’s fees of $8,333.33, and costs

te date of $351.46, were paid, leaving a reserve

balance for additional costs and medical expenses of

$7,282.84.

C. Arkansas Medicaid has paid $9,032.37 toward Oswald’'s medical

expenses. A copy of the September 4, 2014 and May 13, 2016



letters from Arkansas DHS with demand for $5,641.78 in Medicaid

payments, and an additional $3,390.59 in Medicaid payments,

respectively, with payment logs, are attached hereto,

collectively, as “Attachment =¢. Medicaid payments are also

shown on medical bills provided contemporaneously herewith,

Of the 3$75,129.90 in medical expenses, $14,896.99 in medical bills

remain unpaid by insurance (St. Farm or Medicaid, incliuding adjustments

for Medicaid) as noted on the List of Medical Expenses filed

contemporaneously herewith.
Claimants pray for recovery cof their $500.00 deductible for the
total loss of their vehicle; Claimant Donald Oswald prays for

$350,000.00 for personal injury; and Claimant Karen OCswald prays for

$25,000.00 for loss of consortium.



636 326 8903 (1712014 07:44 #064 P.002/003

From:Liberty Rutuai Gt

Safeco Insurance Company of Hlinois Mailing Address:

Safeco Insurance PO Box 515097

PO Box $15097 los Anpeles, CA 90051

Los Angeles, CA 90051
Phone;  (£36)326-8631

Fax: {888} 2688840

August 7, 2014

Houston Law Firm
Po Box 3076
Jonesboro, AR 72403

Insured Name: . Jeff Ammstrong & Sherry Armstrong
Policy Number: F2063313

Loss Date: March 3, 2014

Ciaim Number: 551657665037

Your Client: Don Oswald

“Dear Mr. Houston:

We want to let you know we have completed our investigation of Don Oswald’s injury claim,

Under Mr. Aimstrong’s policy form SA-1852/AREP 5/11, coverage for liability is excluded
since he was maintain or using a vehicle while employed or otherwise engaged in any business
(trade, professions, or occnpation. He is employed by the Arkansas Department of Transportation.
and while clearing the ice and snow from the road while driving a vehicle owned by the DOT.

Per Part A, Exclusions A.8: _

8. Any insured maintaining or using any
vehicle while that insured is employed
or ofherwise engaged in any business
{other than farming or raniching) not described
in exclusions A.8. or A.7. This
exclusion {A.8.} does not apply io the
maintenance or useofa:
a. private passenger auto;
b. pickup, motorhome or van that;
{1) you own; or
{2} you do not own while used as
a temporary substitute for
your covered auto which is
ouf of normai use because of
ite:
{a) breakdown;
{b) repair;
{c) servicing;
(d} loss; or
{e} destruction; or
¢. trailer used with a vehicle described
in A.B.a. or A.8.b. above.

CVITE1 G732

ATTACHMENT “B”



From:Liberty Mutual Grou

CV1781 Q712

- Page2

Jeff Armstrong Sherry Armstrong
August 7, 2014

The investigation we conducted found there is no coverage under this policy for this accident

536 326 8903

08

12014 0744

#064 P.003/003

since Mr. Armstrong was driving his employer's vehicle in the course of business that was not
listed on the policy Therefore, we are unable to pay for his damages.

If you believe there is additional information or circumstances we didn’t include in our evaluation

or have any questjons about this decision, please contact me at the information below. I'd be
more than happy to discuss this matter with youw.

Sincerely,

ki
7 £

P e m
Fati] {' ;ﬁijﬁ

‘Robert Mili er

Safeco Insurance

Safeco Insurance Company of Illinois
(636) 326-8631 Fax: (888) 265-8840
Robert Miller@Safeco.com
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To: B709350005 L :SBtate Farm Fax:FOIP IS5CC 852 K. .?F at:15-D8-13-09:37 Doc:245 Page: 002

Providing Insurance and Finencial Senvices & Sféfe Fa;‘m‘

Home Office, Bioomington, IL

April 29, 2016
Don Cswald State Farm Claims
PO Boy 15 ’ PO Box 52250
Bono AR 72416-0015 Phoenix AZ §5072-2250
RE: Claim Number: 04-419D-693
Date of Loss; March 03, 2014
Our insured: Don Oswald
Vehicle: 1994 Toyo STANDARD 4X2
VIN: ATARNS1A2RZ241304
Mileage: 251550 (observed at the time of inspection)

Dear Don Oswald:

Your policy provides for payment of the actual cash value of your vehicle, less any applicable
deductible. Actual cash value is determined by the market value, age, mileage and the condition
of your vehicle at the time the Joss cccurred.

To assist us in determining actual cash value, we consider information obtained by our
representatives, information provided by you, vehicle valuation services, and other sources. [f
you have additional information you wish us to consider, or if you believe we have not correctly
determined the actual cash value of your vehicle, please contact us.

The amount payable to you was datermined as follows:

Actual Cash Value $3.075.00
Pius: Taxes $0.00
Title Transfer: $10.00
Less: Deductible $500.00
Payment to Lienholder (if applicable) $0.00
Owner Retained Salvage $600.00
Total Net Payable to You: $1,885.00

As a State Farm® policyholder, you can enjoy the benefits of online registration. Benefits inciude
checking the status of your claim online; managing your insurance information and accolnts;
and staying connected to State Farm. Just go to statefarm.com®to get registered. Al you need
to complete the process is your State Farm policy or account number, your emall address, and
about five minutes. If you are already registered, thank you!

ATTACHMENT “C”



Fowrs,
Ta: 8709350004 Fr.. State Farm Fax:FOIP ISCC 852 KOE  at: 16~05-15-09:37 Doc:745 Page: 003

04-419D-883
Page 2
April 29,2016

Thank you for choosing State Farm for your insurance needs.

Sincerely,

Santini Sounthavanh

Claim Representative

(800) 869-4136 Ext. 6155823742
Fax: (855) 666-00684

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company



Fiverarad by
Ta: B709350004 Erom: State Farm Fax:FBIP ISCC 852 KOFAX® at:14-08-08-14:33 Dac:070 Page: 004
Providing Insurance and Financial Services & State Fa FiT

tHome Office, Bloomington, L

Aprit 11, 2014
Don Oswald State Fam Claims
PO Box 15 F.O. Box 661001
Bono AR 72416-0015 Dallas TX 75266-1001
RE: Claim Number: 04.4190-693

Date of Loss: March 03, 2014

Qur Insured: Don Oswald

fnjured Party: Don Oswald

Dear Don Oswald:

We are writing to you to provide status on the handling of your Medical Payments Coverage
claim.

The Medical Payments Coverage fimits have been exhausted on behalf of Don Oswald.
Maximum benefits payable per individuals are $5,000.00, and final payment was made on April
11, 2014, Enclosed is a Payment Log which lists payment(s) made.

i there is other insurance coverage available, you may wish to consider submitting your future
bills to that company.

If you have any questions, please contact us.

Sincerely,

Melody Suthers

Claim Processor

(866) 227-0010 Ext, 8162468056

Fax: (800) 726-4093

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company

Enclosure:  Payment Log

ATTACHMENT “D”
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 To: B709350006 Fra,

Prakrry
ate Farm Fax:FOIP IECH BB7 KOF& at:14-08-29-13:12 Doc:B48 Page: Q02

Providing insurance and Financial Services @%) Sf afe Fa e
e ! w

Honie Office. Bloominglon ).

August 28, 2014

Houston Law Firm State Farm Claims
PC Box 3076 P. O. Box 861001
Jonesboro AR 72403-3078 Dallas TX 75266-1001

RE:  Claim Number; 04-419D.-883
Date of Loss: March 03, 2014
Qur Insured: Don Oswald
Your Client(s): Don Oswald

Dear Mr. Houston:

We are extending an offer to Mr, Oswald for policy limits of $25,000 for his Underinsured
Motorist Claim. Our records reflect Mr. Oswald receives Medicaid benefits and St Bernard's file

a medical lien.

Please contact me to discuss at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

Janice Shed

Claim Representative
(877) 494-2450

Fax: (888)650-1919

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company

ATTACHMENT “E”
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ARKANSAS Divislon of Medical Services
DEPARTMENT OF Third Party Liability Unit

}U HUMAN
P.O. Box 1437, Slot 5296 Little Rock, AR 722031437
d, S ERVICES . 501-5321070-Faﬁ S01.682 1644 :

September 4, 2014

NOYL HOUSTON
HOUSTON LAW FIRM, P.A.
P O BOX 3076
JONESBORO, AR 72403

STATE FARM INSURANCE
P O BOX 661001
DALLAS, TX 75266

RE: Donald Oswald
CASE #: 155357
INSURED: Unknown
CLAIM#: 04-419D-693

Dear Sir or Madam:

We have been notified that you represent the above recipient concerning an accident/incident on
March 3, 2014, Donald Oswald is a Medicaid recipient and Medicaid has made payments in the
amount of $5,641.78 in connection with that aceident/incident. For your convenience, an itemized
listing of the payments is enclosed. This letter supersedes all previous correspondence from

our office to date.

NOTE: Providers of service have one (1) year from the date of service to bill Medicaid for
reimbursement. Please notify this office in advance of seftlement to ensure the Medicaid
amount is the correct updated amount. If you fail to notify us prior to settlement you may be
responsible for additional payments made between the last letter received and the settlement

R 7 — o i

As a condition of Medicaid eligibility, every Medicaid applicant shall automatically assign his or her
right to any settlement, judgment, or award, which may be obtained against any third party to the
Arkansas Department of Human Services to the extent of any amount which may be paid by
Medicaid for the benefit of the applicant.

When an action or claim is brought by a medical assistance recipient or his legal representative
against a third party who may be liable for injury, disease, disability, or death of a medical assistance
recipient, any settiement, judgment, or award obtained is subject to the division’s claims for
reimbursement of the benefits provided to the recipient under the medical assistance program.

kv
ATTACHBMENT “F”

humanservices.arkansas.gov
Protecting the vulnerable, fostering independence and promoting better health

T
=



Letter to HOUSTON LAW FIRM/ STATE FARM INSURANCE
September 4, 2014 '
Page 2

No judgment, award, or settlement in any action or claim by a medical assistance recipient to
recover damages for injuries, disease, or disability, in which the department has interest, shall be
satisfied without first giving the department notice and a reasonable opportunity to establish its
interest.

The Department of Human Services has an interest in this matter. Since we have a claim,
please provide reasonable notice of all settlement negotiations and hearings so the
department can take appropriate actions fo protect the interest of the Medicaid Program.
If you contend any of the payments listed are for services not attributable to your client’s
claim, please notify us immediately.

We appreciate your cooperation in this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact us at (501) 537-
3424 should you have any questions. ' L '

Sincerely,

Kathryn Veasley

Kathryn Veasley, Quality Assurance Coordinator
Division of Medical Services :
Administrative Services Section

Third Party Liability Unit

KV:pc
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3:45:07 PM

w
Arkansas Title XIX |
Recipient Profile Request M
|

|

From Date of Service: wsw\noi 12:00:00 AM

!
To Date of Service: Eﬁno._mh 12:00:00 AM

mplete Recipient Name and ID - 8085042101 - OSWALD, DONALD Date of Birth - 5/1/1952

123512407 - bzzz. - 00406035505 385 -FEE 365 - FEE
WAL MART - i ADJUSTED  lapsusten
PHARMACY HYDROCODOD : TO 1O MAXIMUM
10-0128 0} 0514085313482 | 1 A N 36114 | 3/6M14 324200 $1412] $1 {00 $0.00 $13.12| 20140313 MAXIMU ALLOWABLE.
ACETAMINOP - i ALLOWABLE
HEN 5-325 ; .
0514065313482

123512407 - 00228262750 365 -FEE 365 - FEE
M<>_. MART - ADJUSTED ADJUSTED
HARMACY ALPRAZOLA T0 TO MAXIMUM
100128 D} 0514092303477 | 1 A M0.25 MG 412114 4/2114 $14.53 59.19 mo.mc $0.00 $6.69] 20140410 MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE.
TABLET ! ALLOWABLE
0514092303477

Totat; §$14.53 $9.19 $0.50( 30.00 $8.63

RLS09172008-13 1
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9/4/14

3:45:07 PM

123512407 - DZ2Z- {0693533715 0 365 - FEE
WAL MART - | ADJUSTED ADJUSTED
PHARMALY PREDNISONE ] o TO MAXBMUM
100128 | 0514092305039 5 MG TABLET 412114 42114 $16.23 $6.21 mau,,mo $0.00 $5.71) 20140410 MEAXIMLM ALLOWABLE.
H ALLOWABLE
| .
0514092305039 Totak $16.23 $6.21 $0.50 $0.00 $5.71

zr..-%..
OB

o | Description .
123512407 - 53746020301 f 65 -FEE 85 - FEE
WAL MART - i ADJUSTED ADJUSTED
IMACY OXYCODONE . T TO MAXIMUM
78 D} 0514092321727 3 42114} 4/2114 $41.77] $25.96 $2;00] $0.00 $23.98) 20140410 | 000 ALLOWABLE.
ACETAMINOP ‘ ALLOWABLE
HEN 5.32§ R .
0514092321727 Total; §41.77 $2595|  32.000 $0.00 $23.95

123512407 » 00406036505 368 -FEE 365 - FEE
Mchmzrﬂﬂ - ABUSTED ADJUSTED
MAS HYGROCODLOD ’ TO TO MAXIMUM
10-0128 B| 0514133336831 N 5113114 | 5/13/14 $31.25) $16.99) $1.00| $0.00|  $15.99) 20140522 MAXIMUM ALt OWaBiE
ACETAMINOP ALLOWABLE
HEN §-325
0514133336631 Total: $31.25 $16.93 $1.00 $0.00 $15.99

‘23512407 - 00403036601 , 365 -FEE
srﬂ_wuﬂ . : ADJUSTED  JADJUSTED
: 0| 0514152323388 HYDROCODO : TQ TO MAXIMLUM
10-0128 23233 N- 61114 | 6114 $28.920  $18.73] $1.00 $0.00 $17.73} 20140612 MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE.
ACETAMINGP ALLOWABLE
M7.5-325 -
0614152323358 Totak: $28.92 $18.73 $1:00{ $0.00 $17.73

RILS09172008-13
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84114

3:45:07 PM

184473052 « 99245 1 277 -
NEA BAPTIST Patient offica THORAGIC OR ! ADJUSTED
CLINIC consuliation, LUMBOSACRA : TO
J| 0514153059839 typioally B0 minufes L NEURETIS 5/28/14 | 5/28/44 | $301.00[ $123.20] $0.00] $0.00] $123.20| 20140612 MAXILIA
OR RADI M ALLOWABLE
0514153059839 Total: $301.00 $123.20 $0.00] s0.00 $423.20

184473002 - 2255122727 - T2 - i 365 -FEE -
TN BAPTIST ARTHRODES!S, BRACHIAL i ADJUSTED
iC ANTERIOR NEURITIS OR i TO
INTERBODY, RADICULITIS : MAXIMLM
J 0514153079801 INCLUDING Disc NOS 5/30/14 | 5/30/14 | $3,105.00{$2,198 17 mom.co $0.00; $2,198.17) 20140812 V0N ABLE
SPACE i ]
PREPARATION, _
DISCECTOMY, j
0514153079501 Totk| $3,109.00] $2,198.17 $2,198.17

365-FEE -

_RLS09172008-12

20831 2 227 - 7234 -
mm> BAPTIST SPINAL BONE BRACHIAL ! ADJUSTED
LINIC ALLOGRAFT NEURITIS OR | TO
4| 0514154084921 STRUCT RADICULITIS 5/30M4 | 5/30/14 | $300.00{ $142.27 moﬁoo $0.00)  $142.27) 20t40612 [0
NOS m ALLOWABLE
4514154084921 Totat: $300.08]  §142.27 $0.00[ $0.00 $142,27
i .
]
i
i
3 i



9/4/14 e

34507 PM

164473002 - 689902 777 -

NEA BAPTIST MICROSURGERY BRACHIAL :

CLINIC ADD-ON NEUSITIS OR : NCCI

RADICULITIS ; BILLING

NOS : COMBINATI

ONS -

, PROCEDL

{ RE

. ! MUTUALLY

J| 0514155082147 | 1 c §/30/14 | 5/30M14 [  $380.00} $248.35] $0.00{ $0.00 $0.00f 20140610 anEmEm
INCHIENTAL

; T0O PR/

; - PENDING

; PROCERH)
| RE. CMS

: ; DOES NOT
ALLOW
APPEALS.

184473002 - 228452 277 - 7234 - - ! 365 -FEE C -
NEA BAPTIST ANTERIOR BRACHIAL ! AGUUSTED
ciic J 2 [NSTRUM3VERTE A oot 5/30/14 | 5/30/t4 | $2,000.00{ $862.61| $0.00| $0.00| $862.61] 20140618 |0

A BAAXEMLIM
NOS | ALLOWABLE

0514155082147 Total:{ $2,380.008{ 35111096 $0.00| $0.00 $H62.61

184473002 - MO0 P 227 - X- 5180 - - - — . . . 365 -FEE -
me _w%ﬂﬂ RAY EXAM OF PLLMONARY ADJUSTED
HEST
J| 0s14t85113018 | 1 {© A [COLLAPSE 5/28/14 | 5/28/14 |  $21.00| $18.00] $0.00| $0.00{  $18.00! 20140612 {10
,W ALLOWABLE
i )
0514156113916 Totat: $21.00 si8.00|  $0.00] so.00 $18.00

. .EOB
R : . e Description
181611002 - 006007 222 - 7234 - - 365 -FEE -
mmbﬂ%ﬁmq ANESTHESIA FOR BRACHIAL ADIUSTED

I PROCEDURES ON NELIRFTIS OR y TQ

J1 0514157089662 | 1 fopoco "o A ADICULITS 5/30/14 | 5/30/14 | $1,680.00| $503.16] $0,00| $0.00| $503.16] 20140612 MAXIMUM
AND GORD; NOT NOS ALLOWABLE
OT ERWISE .
0514157059662 Totah:| $1,680.00|  $503.16]  $0.00{ $0.00 $503.16

RLS09172008-13 , 4

|
|
|
!
|



_ /4114

72020 P 227 -

‘ 365 -FEE -
NEA BAPTIST XRAY EXAM OF CERVICDBRA ; ADJUSTED
cLINIC SPINE CHIAL TO
4| os14163086185 | 1 A {SYNDROME 5/3014 | 5/30/14 $24.00] $12.00 mm.co $0.00 $12.00) 20140819 | oo
{DIFFUSE) : ALLOWABLE
0514153086186 Total; $24.00 $12.80{  $0.00] $0.00 $12.00

182756108 - ZZZ-~

N R . 998 - CLAIM
MEA BAPTIST : PAID AT
AORIAL : . MAXIMUIM
P etivy S| 051464230929 | 0 A 5/30/14 | 5131114 $24,032.331 $850.00 m@.oa $0.00 $850.00] 20140619 ALL OWABLE
: DAYS.
0514164230929

Fotal:} $24,932.33 $850.00| $0.00{ $0.00 $850.00
1

ODED3459315

37T -BR.00 37 - 5200
WAL MART . - i DIFFERENT?  |DIFFERENT!
PHARMACY METHYLPRE H AL AL
160128 ]

D| 0514184357005 | 1 A e 0| 74 | 7M4 | 53099 32052 $2.00{$0.00]  $20.52 2010710 Cree oM [DISPENSING

DOSEPK INCLUDED | INCLUDED IN
N PAID PAID
: : AMOLINT. AMOUNT.
0514184357005 Total: 330.99] $29.52 $2.00{ so.00 $28.52

892141 227 - 365 -FEE -
mnp BAPTIST Established patient UNSPECIFIED ADJUSTED
LINIC office or othar IDIOPATHIC TO
J| 08418082002 | ¢ [BICCr A A locripmERal A4 | 414 | $12500] $70.05 $0.00 $70.05; 20140717 | o
: typically 25 minutes NEURDP ALLOWABLE
0514188082502

Total: $125.00 $70.05

$0.00{ $70.05]

_ RLS09172008-13 5



22

914114 7~

184473002 ~

3:45:07 PM

9913 1 227 - - -
NEA BAPTIST Established patient UNSPECIFIED
CLINIC office or other HAOPATHIC TO
J{ 0514188083552 outpatient vist, PERIPHERAL 3/6/14 | 3/6H4 $87.00; $36.30] $0.00! $0.00 $36.30] 20140717 | o0
typically 15 minules REURQOP
0514188083552

Total:

sader
EOR
Dascription -
184473002 - 73030 P 227 - X- 71941 - PAIN -
MEA BAPTIST RAY EXAM OF M JOINT ADUSTED
T
e J| 0514188083616 SHOULDER e 344114 | 3/4M4 $18.00) $15.00) $0.00| $0.00]  $15.00f 20m0717 [[O
REGION ! ALLOWABLE
0514188083616 Total: $18.60 315.004 $0.00] $0.00 $15.00

164473002 -

RES09172008-13

T2158 P 277 - MRI 72210 - 365 -FEE -
Mm_» BAPTIST OF THE SPINAL HSPLACEME ) ADJUSTED
N
LINIC J} 0514188083625 CANAL o 3/25M14 | 3/i25114 | $320.000 $182.00 $0.00] $0.00] $182.00| 20140717 MU
INTERVERTEB ’ ALLOWABLE
RAE Bt .
4473002 - Tata1pPzzZ - 224 - D61 -PAID IN -
mmﬂ_ mu_;mﬂmﬂ MAGNETIC DEGENERAT! : FULL BY
RESONANCE o]
J IMAGING CERVICAL 412114 | 4/12114 | $160.00] $160.00{ $0.00| $0.00|  $160.00| 20440717 |MEDICAD,
{INTERVERTED :
RAL .
0514188083625 Total]  $480.00] $342.000 $0.00| $0.00 534200



ag

3:45:07 PM

184473002 « T2125P 222 - 7224 - |4 365 -FEE -
NEA BAPTIST TOMOGRAPHY DEGENERAT{ ADJUSTED
CLINIC CERVICAL SPINE ON OF T0
J| 0514188083678 1 CERVICAL 3/314 33114 $115.00] $106.00{ $%$0.00| $0.00 $106.00| 20140717 MAKIMLA
INTERVERTESR ALLOWABLE
RAL .
184473002 - T2I2BP ZXZ - 72281 . 365 -FEE -
NEA BAPTIST TOMOGRAPHY DEGENERAT) : ADJUSTED
CLINIC THORACIC SPINE ONOF : TO
J 2 THORACIC OR 33114 3/3M4 $115.00, $106.00 mo.oa $0.00 $106.00! 20140717 MAXIMUM
THORACOLUM ALLOWABLE
BA .
184473002 - 72131 P 227 - 72262 - 365 FEE -
NEA BAPTIST TOMOGRAFHY DEGENERAT] ! ADJUSTED
“UINKG LUMBAR SPINE ON OF 7O
J 3 FUMBAR OR 373114 3/3/14 $115.00; $106.00 mu.cu $0.00 $106.00] 20140717 MAKIMUMS
LUMBQSACRA : : ALLOWABLE
LN .
0514186083678 Total: $34500{  $318.00]  $0.00{ $0.00 $318.00!

Description

982131222

7234 - , 365 -FEE -
NEA BAPTIST Estahlished patient BRACHIAL ADJUSTED
CLINIC office or other NEURITIS OR : To
1 0514192057008 | g (2OEE e RABCARITIS 71314 | 7314 $89.001 $36.30] $0.00! $0.00 $36.30] 20140717 10
typicaly 15 mintes NOS ALLOWABLE
0514192057008 Total: 589,00 $38.30 $0.00 $0.00 $36.30
[ B | | vorau] sssorszd] $5005.13  sao] $0.00] $5,641.75| _
. RLS09172008-13 7




8/4/14

34507 PM

Dagcription -

184473002 -
NEA BAPTIST
CLINIC

[ 38

0514153082147

69980 2 227 -
MICROSURGERY
ADO-ON

BRACHIAL
NEURITIS OR
RADICULITIS
NOS

5/30/14

5/30M14

$380.00

$248.35

$0.00

$0.00

20140619

225 -

INVALID
NCCI
BILLING
COMBINATI
ONS -
PROCEDU
RE
MUTUALLY
EXCLUSIVE
OR
INCIIENTAL
TO PDY
PENDING
PROCEDU
RE. CMS
DOES NOT
ALLOW
APPEALS.

1B4473002 -
NEA BAPTIST
CLINC

22845 2 277 -
ANTERIOR
INSTRUM 3 VERTE
SEGS

7234 -
BRACHIAL
NEURITIS OR
RADICULITIS
NOS

513014

5/30/14

$2,000.00

$862.61

»
I - S
©
[

$0.00

$862.61

201406149

365 -FEE
ADJUSTED
TO
MAXIMUM
ALLOWASLE

0514155082147

$2,380.00

$1,110,96)

$0.00;

3862,61

..b@wﬁ.cﬁ:

184473002 - 71020 P NNN - Xn muawo . 365 -FEE -
Nmp_mo%jﬁ RAY EXAM OF PULMONARY ADIUSTED
H
a1 0514158113916 CHEST CoLLaPsE 5/28/14 | 512814 $21.00] $18.00{ 30.00{ $0.00 $18.00 20140812 |70
ALLOWABLE
0514156113916 Total: $21.00 $18.00 $0.00

181611002 - COB0C 7 222 - i
va waﬁ._mq ANESTHESIA FOR BRACHIAL ! ADJUSTED
I PROCEDURES ON NEURITIS OR w
J| 0514157059662 CERVICAL SPiNE RepL o OF 5/30114 | 5/30/14 | $1,680.00, $503.16] $0.00{ $0.00  $503.16| 20140812 [0
AND CORD; NOT NOS i ALLOWABLE
OT ERWISE i -
0514157059662 Total:}  $1,680.00]  $583.16 §0.00; $0.00 §503.16
|
f
w
1
4

RL509172008-13




-

/4114 2

3:45:67 PM

184473002 ~ 72020 P ZZ2 - i 365 -FEE -
NEA BAPTIST XRAY EXAM OF CERVICOBRA } ADJUSTED
CLINIC SPINE CHIAL TO
J| 0514163086186 | 1 A LSvnorome 5/30/14 | 5/3014 $24.00f $1200f $0.00| $0.00 $12.00] 20140618 {000
{DIFFUSE) , ALLOWABLE
0514163086186 Total: $24.060 $12.00 $0.00; $0.00 $12.00

192756108« - i - 958 ~ CLAIM
A BAPTIST PAID AT
MORIAL, - MAXEMUM
COSPITAL S| 0514164220828 | o A 513014 | 5/31/14 $24,632,33 $850.00 moba $0.00 $6850.00] 20140819 ALLOWASLE
DAYS.

0514164230929 Total] $24,932.33 $450.00 $0.00; $0.00 $850.00

123512407 - pZzz-

- 00603459315 377 -52.00
WAL MART . - DIFFERENTI CIFFERENT?
_u__u._m?_sg ' METHYLPRE AL AL
10128
D| 0514184357005 | 1 A Ve ONE Y a4 | T4 $30.99) $29.52 $0.00]  $29.52) 20140710 [QIETENSIN | DISFERSING
DOSEPK INCLUDEDR INCLUDED iN
. IN PAID PAID
: AMOUNT, AMOUNT,

0514184357005 Totai: $30.99| $29.52 $2.00f $0.00f $28,52

AT3002 - 99214 1 727 - ase9 - - 365 -FEE -
NEA BAPTIST Established patient UNSPECIFIED ADJUSTED
CLINIC office or other IDICPATHIC TO
1 0514188082002 | 1 J2IEE S ATE A | CERIPHERAL 411114 | 414 $125.00f $70.05 $0.00 $70.05] 20140717 [onin
: typically 25 minutes NEUROP ALLOWABLE
0514188082902 . Total|  si25.00]  $70.08]  s$0.00] so.00 $70.05

i
i
i
b

RLS0OS472008-13 5




25

14i14
2:45:07 PM
Header
‘EOB %
I ‘Pagcription ;
164473002 - 99213 1 222 - - -
NEA BAPTIST Established patient UNSPECIFIED ADIUSTED
CLIMIC office or other IDIOPATHIC . 10
J| osta18s0easez | 4 fOICEONE visit, A loerierERAL . 36114 | 3i6/14 $87.001  $36.30] 3$0.00 $0.00 $36.30) 20140747 |\ 0
typically 15 minutes NEUROP ALLOWABLE
0514188033552 $87.00 $36.30]  $0.00| 50.00 $36.30

“Dascription”

184473002 - 73030 P 727 - X- 71341 ~PAIN - ; 385 -FEE -
MEA BAPTIST RAY EXAM OF N JOINT ADUUSTED
ve 4| 0514188083816 | 1 |SHOULDER A Lot 34114 | 3f4014 $18.00) $15.00, $0.00] $0.00|  $15.00| 20140717 MU
REGHIN . ALLOWABLE
0514188083616 Total: $18.00 %$15.00 $0.08{ $0.00 $15.00

(184573002 - 72158 P 227 - MR _ 365 FEE -
Mm» BAPTIST OF THE SBINAY, DISPLAGCEME ' ADNUSTED
LINIC
4| 0514185083625 | ¢ [CANAL LI 25114 | 3/25114 | $320.00 $182.00] $0.00| $0.00] $182.00| 20140717 AU
INTERVERTEB : ALLOWABLE
RAL D1 .
184473002 - 72141 P 227 - 7224 - . - . 061 -PAID | -
Mrmmw:mubvdwﬂ MAGNETIC DEGENERATI : mc.__.rmﬂ.q. "
RESONANCE ’
J 2 [ A N ricaL 4N2114 1 412114 | $160.00] $160.00] $0.00 $0.00 $160.00] 20140717 |MEDICAID,
INTERVERTER .
RAL

0514188083625

Totai: $485.00 $342.00 $0.00[ $n.00 $342.00

RLS09172008-13 6



Y
9lai4 2

184473002 -

12125 P 222 -

7224 -

363 -FEE

NEA BAPTIST TOMOGRAPHY DEGENERATI ADJISTED
CLiNIC CERVICAL SPINE OnNOF TO
41 0514188083678 CERVICAL 3/3/14 3/3M14 $115.00 $106.00] 3$0.00] $0.00 $106.00| 20140747 | 0o aom
INTERVERTER ) ALLOWABLE
RAL .
184472002 - 72828 P 222 - 72251 - 365 -FEE -
NEA BAPTIST TOMOGRAPHY DEGENERAT! . ADJUSTED
CLINIC THORACIC SPINE ON OF TO
§ THORACIC OR /3114 3/3/14 $115.00] $106.00] $0.00| $0.00f  $106.00] 20140717 | ovnnim
THORACOLLM ALLOWABLE
BA .
184473002 - TN PIIL- 72252 - 365-FEE -
NEA BAPTIST TOMOGRAPHY DEGENERATI ADJUSTED
Nic LUMBAR SPINE ON OF \ TO
J LUMBAR OR 31314 33114 $115.00f $106.00 $0.00{ $0.00 $106.00[ 20140717 | oo
EUMBOSAGRA ALLOWABLE
LiN .
0514188083678 Totak: $345.00f  $318.00 $0.00] $0.00 $318.00

Description:

- RLS09172008-13

184473002 - 992131 227 - 7234 - :
NEA BAPTIST Established patient BRACHIAL

CLINIC office or other NEURITIS OR ) o

J| 0514192057008 outpatlont visi, RADICULITIS 713114 | 734 $89.00; $36.30; $0.00; 30.00 $36.30] 20140797 |, nnim
typically 16 minutes NGS : ALLOWABLE
0514192057008 Total: $69.00 $36.30)  $0.00] $0.00 $36.30
_ _ _ _ _ qo;w"_ ﬂx.ﬂm.i ﬁ...mwm.a_ w.m.g_ S..i $5,641 ..i _
7
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ARKANSAS Dlvision of Medlcal Services

W HUMAN

DEPARTMENT OF Third Party Liability Unit

SERVlCEs P.0. Box i#;?.ﬁlm §-296 Linle Rock, AR 72203-1437

301-337-1070 - Fax: 501-682-1644

May 13,2016

NOYL HOUSTON
HOUSTON LAW FIRM PA
923 UNION

PO BOX 3076
JONESBOROQ AR 72403

RE: Donald Oswald

Case#: 1535357

Insured; Arkansas Highway and Transportation
DOL.: 03/03/2014

Dear Sir/Madam:

In reference to our letier dated September 4, 2014, Medicaid has made additional payvments of

$3,390.59. For your convenience. an itemized listing of the additional payments is attached

This letter supersedes our previpus _correspondence dated May 11, 2016 relating to this

incident.

NOTE: Providers of service have one {1) year from the date of service fo bill Medicajd for
reimbursement, Please notify this office in advance of settlement to ensurc the Medicaid
amount is the correct updated amount. If you fail to notify us prior to settlement you may
be responsible for additional payments made between the last Ietter received apd the

settlement date.

As a condition of Medicaid eligibility, every Medicaid applicant shall automatically assign his or
her right to any settlement, Jjudgment, or award which may be obtained against any third pariy to
the Arkansas Department of Human Services 1o the extent of any amount which may be paid by

Medicaid for the benefit of the applicant,

Please make the check pavable 10 the Arkansas M edicaid and mail it to the following address;

Arkansas Department of Human Services
Division of Medical Services

ATTN: Third Party Liability Unit

P. O. Box 1437, Slot $296

Little Rock, Arkansag 72203-1437

TAX ID#
LNM

immanserviccs.arknnsas.gm'
Protecting the vilnerable, fostering independence and prometing better healih

27



i He T

Letter to HOUSTON LAW FIRM PA
May 13,2016
Page 2

When an action or claim is brought by a medical assistance recipient or his legal representative
against a third party who may be Hable for injury. disease, disability. or death of a medical
assistance recipient, any settlement, judgment, or award obtained is subject to the division's
claims tor reimbursement of the benefits provided to the recipient under the medical assistance
program,.

No judgment, award. or settlement in any action or claim by a medical assistance recipient to
recover damages for injuries, disease, or disability, in which the department as interest, shall be
satisfied without first giving the department notice and a reasonable opportunity to establish its
interest.

The payments attaches 1o past and future Medicaid payments. 1fadditional payments are made
by Medicaid, this unit will periodically update the amount of the payments.

The Department of Human Services has an interest in this matter. Since we have a claim,
please provide reasonable notice of all settlement negotiations and hearings so the
department can fake appropriate action to protect the interest of the Medicaid Program.

We appreciate your cooperation in this matter. Please do not hesitate 1o contact us at (501) 537-
3432 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

LaDonwnaN. Mayo

LaDonna N. Mayo, Insurance/Healthcare Analyst 11
Division of Medical Services

Administrative Services Section

Third Party Liability Unit



Arkansas Title XIX

N

Recipient Profile Request Version: 1.1
For Dates of Service Between Mar 3, 2014 and May 13, 2016
Complete Recipient Name and ID: 8085042101 - OSWALD, DONALD
Date of Birth: 05/01/1952
. . : . : o N - . . . . Dtt Major Header 4
Provider - L D : . Diagnosis Code NOC - |'FirstDte | LastDta .| Billed Allwd | Copay | Ins Paid .
Name-and 1D R .v_,omwn:,z.u nonnnnvn e Desg.~ . - Description] . ofSve .| ofSve | Amount _Amt  jAmount] Amt | Amount | P2id Date Unwmwnmzc: Uowmmwﬁmo:
184473002 - mwﬂmuw mww nationt 7220 - 265 - FEE
NEA 4 |0514303101650 |1} office or other 2| DISPLACEMENT - [10I29/2014]10/20120141  $131.00 |  $70.05 | $50.00 [50.00 |  $70.05)11/06r2014] ADSUSTED
BAPTIST Sutationt. visit tyoical OF CERVICAL TO MAXIMUN
CLINIC 25 bantent, vislttyplcally | | NTERVERTEBRAL ALLOWABLE.
5 minutes
0514303101650 - Total $131.00 | $70.08 | $0.00 |$0.00 |  $70.05
. . D L . . . : N . ' . Dit Major Header
Provider tL : . .1, Diagnosis Codo - NDC - | First Dte.| Last Dte | - -Bilied - - -Allwd | | Copay | Ins Paid
Name and 10 : ..n.z. vnoﬁn.mmza nom.n cmwn E Desc " |Description|.-of Sve | of Svc Amount - |- Amt ~1Amount| Amt | Amount Paid Date Dommmwno: Dommszo:
oy a0s- 95913 G Z2Z - NERVE 7220 - PRI
BERNARDS {M)|0514357192881 |1 CONDUCTION STUDIES: | o) DISPLACEMENT 12 ADJUSTED
: . 2/18/201412/1812014]  $260.00 | $105.19 | $0.00 !50.00 | $105.15|04/01/2015
MEDICAL 13 OR MORE STUDIES OF CERVICAL TO MAXimUM
CENTER INTERVERTEBRAL ALLOWABLE.
0514357192881 - Total $260.00 | $105.19 | $0.00 |$0.00 | $105.19
 Provider - e de Désc’ || -Diagnosis Code |  NDC * | FirstDte | -Last Dte Bilied . | Aiwd. | C ) Pai Dti Major | Hoeader
TGN - . o+ 4 de 4 D J 3 . Alfw opay { Ins atd R
Name-and ID T ..J,c,ﬂmnﬁw Cade _..um...mm 17+ - bese - Bascription] - of Sve | | of Sve Amount | Amt . |Amount| Amt Amount Paid Date mom mom
. : . : e L : S : ; . : a . Description | Description
39214 1 222 -
184473002 - . :
NeA 002 Established patient iy ACEMENT 385 - FEE
BAPTIST |4 {0514358081938 1 offico or othor v |#{OF cERVIGAT o wnotazzzzond] $131.00 | s00s | 5000 [s0.00 |  s70.05 010152015 ww.“.wbwﬁmﬂﬂa
Quipatent, visit typical)
CLINIC g wﬁ oren S ypIcally | e RvERTEBRAL ALLOWABLE.
0514358081935 - Total $131.00 | $70.05 | $0.00 |$0.00 | $70.05
Provider CreR \  Code Desc *|. |-. Diagnosis Cade | -~ NDC |, First Dte | Last Dte. |° Billeg fiwd .| © i Ot Major | Header
- iGN - Pro ,f- MNBgRRSS L L UL 1 First Dte 7 Last Die fle Altwd .| Copay | Ins Paict .
(Nameand D |- . - Frocedure ﬂonw Desc J. 170  Desc-. .- [Description| " of Svc. | -ofSvc - |.-Amount | A, Amount| Amt | Amount | P2id Date EoB OB
: : - . - - R IR - : o . .. Description | Description
1018954002 - 7220 - 38
95413 P 727 - NERVE 5. FEE
EMERGENCY
Eriv J 0514363053564 1) CONDUCTION STUDIES; 1A mewﬂmw.wmz« T (121812014 [1218/2014)  s425.00 | $224.98 | $0.00 |50.00 | $224.98)01/0812015 ﬂoo%_mmm;w?._
ASSOCIATES 13 OR MORE STUDIES INTERVERT EBRAL L et
0514363053854 - Total $425.00 | $224.98 | $0.00 |S0.00 | $224.93
Run Time: 571346 9:15 AM Confidertlal iformation of the Azkansas Deparenent of Human Senices Faga |



3

Recipient Profile Request Version: 1.1
For Dates of Service Between Mar 3, 2014 and May 13, 2016
Complete Recipient Name and ID: 8085042101 - OSWALD, DONALD
Date of Birth: 05/01/1952
’ : . o " . . . - : Dt Major Header |
- Provider A p - Diagnosis Code- NDC FirstDte | LastDis | Billed Allwd | Copay | Ins Pald .
Nameandin| | .. _nz t_‘omma:_.m Code Uamn o " Desc.” .. |Description] ofSve | ofSvc.| Amount Amt  [Amount] Amt ;i Amount | T @i Date B EoB EoB
- Co - e - e SR o escrnption |Description
184473002 - 4019 - 365 - FEE
NEA 71020 P 222 - X-RAY UNSPECIFIED ADJUSTED
BAPTIST J |0515008100716 15 S 5 CHEST ESSENTIAL - U015 |atie22015|  $21.00F  $48.00 | s0.00 |sa.oo S18.00( 041512018 T O
CLINIG HYPERTENSION ALLOWABLE.
0515008100716 - Totat $21.00 | 51800 | $0.00 |$0.00 $18.00
" ; . B . Lo N iy . . N .k . . Dt Major Header
- Provider - . . - LT Diagnosis Code, NDC -First Dte {'LastDie |- Rilled Allwd Copay ! Ins Paid .
- ICN. - Procedure Code Dasc . ke s . : - i : i . Paid Date EOR EOB
Name and ID R S A S ﬂmwn;vn”a: - of ,mcn Anmw,.__n. Amount | . Amt. “fAmount! Amt | Amount Description |Description
018107 Z2Z -
N0z ANESTHESIA FORALL | |3540 - CARPAL Mm%...rﬂmwu
J [0515008675653 1| PROCEDURES ON TUNNEL * |DV0GI2015|01106/2015]  $640.00 | $191.68 | $0.00 |S0.00 | $191.68 0171512015
BAPTIST TO MAXIMUM
CLINIC NERVES, MUSCLES, SYNDROME AAOVARLE
TENDON, FA CIA, A : :
0515609075693 - Total $640.00 | s$191.63 | $0.00 [50.00 | $191.68
: N . x . B : . - " : - . . Dif Major Headar
Provider, . e e Diagnosis Code NDC | FirstDte | LastOte . Bitled Allwd - | Copay | Ins Paid -
Name and IB s N R mntnon;..dncnw Bese | - Desc ">+ |Dascription} of Sve. .!. of Sve Amount [° "Amt JAmount] Amt | Amount | P3id Date EOB. EOB
: . : s . R . S L . Description |Description
rhas73002 - 84721 2 277 - REVISE 3540 - CARPAL 368 - FEE
BAPTIST J |0515009096026 | 1{MEDIAN NERVE AT TUNNEL - |91/06/2015101/06/2015] $1,085.00 | $581.63 | S0.00 {s0.00 | ssa163 01/15/2015 wm.ﬁ%w.ﬂﬂa
WRIST SYNDR
CLINIC NOROME ALLOWABLE.
0515009096026 - Total $1,085.00 | $581.63 | $0.00 ($0.00 | $581.83
Provider - :  procedire cadimee- | || Diagnosis Cods NDC .| First Dte | LastDte | Bitied wd. .| C . O Major | Header |
ICN: Proc c -f . Diag > - irsi Qte § LastDte | Bitle Allwd. | Copay | Ins Patd ;
Name and 3] R nn:B uanbwmn D] Dese ael [Description]. of Sye ofSvc .| .Amount .| Amt - Amaunt| Amt | Ampunt | F2id Date mom. mnm.
: R et Cod o . e . . Description j Deseription
192756105 -
NEA B0043 6 ZZZ - Blood test,| |V72B1 . PREOP A
APTIST M 1} basic group of bloed CARDIOVASC - {010A2015[01/022015]  $308.00 1209 | $0.00 |$5.00 09|01/15/201
MEMORIAL chemicals EXAM s s $12.09| 01115120151 1. MAXIMUM
HOSPITAL ALLOWABLE.
192756105 - N
NEA 81001 G 222 - V7281 - PREOP 385 - FEE
BAPTISY  |m{0515009183497 |2 URINALYSIS AUTO CARDIOVASC - [0W02201501022015] 512100 |  $4.52| $0.00 |50.00 54.52|0111512015| ADJUSTED
MEMORIAL WISCOPE EXAM TC MAXIMUM
HOSPITAL ALLOWABLE.
192755105 -
NEA 85025 G Z2Z - BLOGD V7281 - PREOP A 85 - FEE
BAPTIST  |m 3|COUNT HEMOGRAM CARDIOVASC T [DNO22015 010212015]  $134.00 | $11.90 | $0.00 [$0.00 |  $11.1001/1512015| ADIUSTED
MEMORIAL AND PLATELEY COUNT | lExam TO MAXIMUM
HOSPITAL ALLOWABLE.

" Run Trme: 84346 816 ast

Confidential informatwon of the Arkansas. Dapartasedt of Human Services

Page 2
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Recipient Profile Request Version: 1.1

mo.. Dates of Service Between Mar 3, 2014 and May 13, 2016
Complete Recipient Name and ID: 8085042101 - OSWALD, DONALD
Date of Birth: 05/01/1952

: . . : Dtl Major Header
Provider - | 'Diagnosis Code NDC - ‘ First Dte | Last Die Billed Allwd Copay | Ins Paid .
ICN v«onunnww Cade Uﬁn . i R e . Paid Date EOB EOB
Name and ID . . cmwn” B Description| ofSvc .| of Sve | Amount Amt  (Amount] Amt | Amount Description |Deseription
192756105 -
NEA 71020 G 222 - X-RAY V7281 - PREOP ACIUSTED
BAPTIST M 4 A{CARDIOVASC - 01/02/2015]01/02/2015 3482.00 $17.00 50.00 |50.00 $17.00|01/1512015
EXAM OF CHEST TO MAXIMUM
MEMORIAL EXAM ALLOWABLE
HOSPITAL ]
0515008193497
192756105 - 385 - FEE
NEA 23005 G 222 - V7281 - PREOP ADJUSTED
BAPTIST M 5 mrmn.ﬁmoo.pmw_omxbus. A[CARDIOVASC - DUOAZ015 | 010212015 $213.00 $17.60 $0.00 [$0.00 $17.00 (011512015 TO MAXHAUM
MEMORIAL TRACING EXAmM ALL B
HOSPITAL OWABLE.
0515009193497 - Total 351,258.00 $61.71 $0.00 |$0.00 $61.71
. : . ’ . : : ; Dt Major Header
Provider ) - c_mm:om.m Code NDC FirstDte | LastDte Billed . Aliwd- | Copay | ins Paid : J
ICN Procedure Code Dasg . . e . Paid Date EQB EOB
N | b ! - .
ame and (D : . - Desc wanqi»_.au. ...oq.wcn of Svc Amount JAmt [Amount] Amt | Amount Description |Boscription
192756105 - .
NEA 84721 G 222 - REVISE 3540 - CARPAL : : s wmm
BAPTIST M| 0515013188655 1 MEDIAN NERVE AT AITURNNEL - 01/06/2015|01/06/2015 $2,95200 } $320.00 $0.00 {50.00 $320.00 012212015 DU D
MEMORIAL WRIST SYNDROME : TO MAXIfiLm
HOSPITAL ALLOWABLE.
0515013188655 - Total 32.952.00 | $320.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $320.00
_ Providar o o Ry Plagnasis Cods | NDC_ | FirstDta | LastDte | Bilted | Aliwa | C I id PUMajor | Hoader
_ o Procod En D : o @ wa | Copay | Ins | Ppai i
Name and |D . ) odu ona wmn L Dumn Description]” ofSve |- of Sve Amount |, Amt ' |Amount] Amt Amount | Paid Date mnm‘ mnm.
: ; . - s . . : Description Description
892131 NNN
184473002 -
NEA Established patient 3540 - CARPAL 385 - FEE
BAPTIST + (0515154082519 1] office ar other AITUNNEL - 05/01/2015{06/01/2015 $131.00 $70.05 $0.00 150,00 $70.05| 08114220145 >U.&%mm.m0
CLINIC outpationt, visit typically SYNDROME TG MAXIMUN
25 minutes ALLOWABLE,
0515154082595 - Tora) $131.00 | 570.05 | 50.00 [S0.00| s70.05 1
Provider T - Diaanc is Cod - NDC First D Last Die M : DY Major Header
. ICN . w..oo ure God -I'. Diagnosis Code | FistDte | LastDte Billed . |  Allwd Copay | Ins Paid ;
Name and D b edure Co mvamn | oporDeset - iDeseription| ofSve | ofSvc | Amount.| Amb |Am Amt | Amount | P3id Date|  EOB EOB
: : . . g , . . Description Description
181611002 - 01810 7 227 -
NEA ANESTHESIA FORALL | [3540 . CARPAL 365 - FEE
BAPTIST [ |0515162067865]1[PROCEDURES QN A[TUNNEL T [0BIOPI2015/06109/2015)  $560.00 | $167.72 | $0.00 $50.00 | $167.72( 081812015 TOwTED
CLINIG NERVES, MUSCLES, SYNDROME MAXIMUM
TENDON, FA CiA, A ALLOWABLE,
0515162067865 - Total $560.00 | $167.72 | $0.00 |S0.00 | $167.7%

T Hun Tune: SM3S 518 Ak Confidentsa) irdormutien of the Afvansas Department of Human Seivices Puge 3
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Recipient Profile Request . Version: 1.1

For Dates of Service Between Mar 3, 2014 and May 13, 2016
Complete Recipient Name and ID: 8085042101 - OSWALD, DONALD
Date of Birth: 05/01/1952

. . : . oo B I P I . ’ : Dl Major Header |
- Provider |, : e - | '} Diagnosis Code - NDC - | FirstDte | Last Dte Bifled Altwd . { Copay i Ins Paid .
ICN- - Procedure Code Desc: . s - . R : ° : - Faid Date EOB EOB
MName and 1D S Rt Desc . - c.muniun.o.m of Sve of Sve Atriount Amt Amount! At | Amount Descrption | Descrption
73002 - 647212 727 . REVISE 3540 - CARPAL wwwwmwmu
J |0515163095014 1| MEDIAN NERVE AT A|TUNNEL *  |06/09/2015|06/09/2015) $1,085.00 | $581.63 | $0.00 |Sa.00 3581.63/06/18/2015
BAPTIST WRIST SYNDROME TO MAXIMUM
CLINIC ALLOWABLE,
0515163096014 - Total 51.085.00 | $581.63 | $0.00 (S0.00 | $58169 T
: : : . : M [ " . : Dtf Major Header
Provider e - : o Diagnosis Code ;|  .NDC - First Dte | Last Dte Billed ; ° Aliwd Copay | Ins Pald
Name and ID ' ._nz. ) 1.«335@ mone .Umun ' Desc. .. . {Description] of Sve | ofSwe Amount CAmML.. jAmount| Ame Amount Paid Date D mﬂm. mo.m,
: . 1 T . : - escription [Description
192756105 -
NEA 80048 G ZZ7 - Blood test, | 3540 - CARPAL w%rwmwu
BAPTIST  |m 1{basic group of blood | A|TUNNEL T |DGI08/2015106/0812015|  s308.00 | 31209 | Sp.00 !S0.00 $12.08| 070212015 T OIS TED
MEMORIAL chemicals SYNDROME i
HOSPITAL . ALLOWABLE,
192756105 - X
NEA 81001 G 222 . 3540 - CARPAL A 365 - FEE
BAPTIST | 2{URINALYSIS AUTO | A[TUNNEL T |eMmErz018|08I08I201S|  $121.00 | $a.52 | S0.00 |s0.60 |  sa.52(07102/2015| ADIUSTED
MEMORIAL WISCOPE SYNDRGME I TO MAXIMUR
HOSPITAL ALLOWABLE.
o AL
192756105 -
NEA 85025 G 222 - BLOOD 3540 - CARPAL 365 - FEE
BAPTIST  Im 3|COUNT HEMOGRAM | A|TUNNEL, T |O6/0BIZ015 0610820150 $99.00 | $11.10 | s0.00 |sooo |  s1440 0740212015 APJUSTED
MEMORIAL AND PLATELET COUNT | |SYNDROME TQ MAXIMUM
HOSPITAL 0515174 ALLOWABLE.
192756105 15174180043
NEA 3540 - CARPAL 365 - FEE
85610 G 222 -
BAPTIST |y 4 AITUNNEL - |osmarzers)ossosrzor 1 ADJUSTED
MEMORIAL PROTHROMBIN TIME IYNNEL 0610812015 $101.00 $5.61 | $0.00 |so.00 $6.61{07/0272015 |7 AXIMUM
HOSPITAL ALLOWABLE.
192756105 -
mm» 85730 G 772 - 3540 - CARPAL wﬂw_mwmqmmc
APTIST  |m 5[ THROMBOPLASTIN AlTunNEL - |DBIOBIZOTS{06/8/2015]  $126.60 $8.58 | $0.00 {$0.00 58.58{07/02/2015
MEMORIAL TIME,PARTIAL({PTT) SYNDROME ' TO MAXIMUM
HOSPITAL ALLOWABLE.
192756165 -
mmw:m,_. 64721 G 222 . REVISE 3540 - CARPAL wwm?wwmc
A M 6| MEDIAN NERVE AT AlTUNNEL T |(6/09f2015106/0872015] 52,752.00 | $320.00 | $0.00 [s0.00 ] s3 0.00]07/02s
MEMORIAL WRIST SYNDROME $0.00 [$0. $320.0010710212015( 7 1 v
HOSPITAL ALLOWASLE.
0515174190083 - Total $3,607.00 | $361.90 | $0.00 [$0.00 | $381.95
 Aun Tame: &f63hi6 18 AN € ofich It ion of the Ark Deparonent of Honan Sarvices Page 4
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Recipient Profile Request Version: 1.1

For Dates of Service Between Mar 3, 2014 and May 13, 2016
Complete Recipient Name and 1D: 8085042101 - OSWALD, DONALD .
Date of Birth: 05/01/1952

. . . . . . DY Major Header
Provider - 4 Diagnosis Code NDG - | FirstDte | tastOle | . Bitlea |. Altwd | Copay | tns Paid _
ICN Procedure Code Dese . | B . " U Pald Dato EOB EOB
Name and [D o R R Dm.mn ... '|Description| of Sye ofSve | Amount Amt  [Amount] Amt ] Amount Description | Description
rmmﬁuwocm . 72144 p 222 . 7931 . 061 - PAIQ IN
J [05152158070152]1 MAGNETIC RESONANCE A - Q712712015{07127/2015 $150.00 $160.00 $0.00 [50.00 S160.00108/13/2015 FULL BY
BAPTIST CERVICALGIA
IMAGING MEDICAID,
CLINIC
0515215070152 - Total $160.00 | $160.00 $0.00 $0.00 $160.00
. o B N . . - : . {4 Major Header
Provider - ; - Diagaosis Code | NDC -. ! First Dte Last Die Billed Allwd _ |-Copay | Ins Paid .
Name and 1D 1GN . 13nmn:.i.noum.0mmn .1 o Dese - - Description| of Svg .. ofSve | Amount Amt JAmount] Amt | Amount Paid Date mom. mom.
) : . . o . . Description Description
192756105 - 7210 - CERVICAL : 365 - FEE
NEA 72141 G 222 - SPONDYLOSIS ; ADJUSTED
BAPTIST MID515216188668 |1 MAGNETIC RESONANCE A - OTIZH20458 (0712712015 $3,423.00 5406,08 $0.00 {50.00 $406.00708/13/2015
MEMORIAL IMAGING WITHOUT TO MAXIMUM
HOSPITAL MYELOPATHY ALLOWARBLE,
0515216188668 - Total $3423.00 | $406.00 | $0.00 [$0.00 | $406.00
[Overati - Total [$15,769.00 |53,350 59 | so.00 [sa.00 | $3,390.59] ]

Run Tune: SH38 315 AM

Confid In inn of Ive A [+ of Hisnan Services Pugu 5
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HKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMM, JON
MOTOR VEKICLE ACCIDENT REPORT FORM

SECTION | .
CLAIMANT Denald Qswald and Karen Oswald ADDRESS _205 E. Oak

- CITY & STATE Bono.,. AR ZiIP CODE 72416
DATE OF ACCIDENT: March 3, 2014

TIME: _3:53 p.m.

TypE small pickup gane Toyota YEAR 1994
DH'VEN BY: Donald Oswald ADDRESS See above.

— =88 gocve,
Give a brief description of accident, showing how accident happened, exact loss ang extent
of damage to car.

MOTOR VEMICLE DAMAG ED:

An AHTD Snow plow truc:k was traveling nortilbound on U.S. Highway 61 down “Bono Hin”, Bono,
lAR, at excessive speed on ice, !ost control and veered into my (Southbound} lane, hitting my truck in the
gfg iefr §§a‘é“£ Iﬁ)grgl%l %ags%ag 1tp ijcz ngﬁzpv_micntly, injuring my neck, back, shoulder, armg and wrists, ag
®k ok ok ok o o
SECTION T

*vehicle was totaled but I retained the salvage.
Mas this vehicle been repaired? Yes () No { ) If repairs have been m
the following information: Amount $_1.,985.00%

ade, give
repairs? Yes ( J No( »

Have vou naid tor the
NOTE *St. Farm’s letter Re: Payment of $1,985.00 (actual cash value of

; ' $3,075.00 less $500.00 deductible and salvage) is attached ro
If repairs have not been made, lig,

uree  gsumates below and attach COPeS complaint
of each of them.
NAME ADDRESS AMOUNT
1. N/A 5
—
2.
3.
H Kk R H ok
SECTIONTII
Was vehicie covered by Insurance? Yes (X)) No({ ) Liability Only ( )

Comprehensive: Yes(X) No( ) _ What is your deductible? $_100.00 '
Coilision: Yes (¥ ) No( )

What is your deductible? § _500.00

ADDRESS
State Farm Insurance, PD Box 2371, Bloomington, IL 61702-2371

NAME OF [NSURANGCE CARRIER

SR Rk ok ok
SECTION IV

truck
Type of State Vehicle involveq ___S10% Plow tr

License No.

R

& T ortation Dept
Driver Jeffrey ATRSETO0Property of which State Agency AR Hwy ranspor P

i accident was investigated by the State Police, give name of investigating
officer: _Cpl. Darren Croock

[f investigation was made by some other agency,
give name and titie of officer making the investigation:

R e
SECTION V

The undersigned states on oath that hefshe is famillar with the Matters and things
set forth in the above statement, and that hefshe verily b
are true.

elieves that th ey
Davold

Donald Qswald, Claimant

Katen Oswald, Claimant

Swern to and subscribed before me at Jonesbcrg, AR
{(Notary Sealy ‘ ) Gty St
on this day of May ) 2016 _
day manth year

My Commission Expires

OFFICIAL SEAL - H2892133 d@(u,w ey | \)\jm“m@d&ﬂ
,

Lisa M. Weatmoreland Notary Public ~ - ’1’4
. CRAIGHEAD COUNTY :




RKANSAS STATE CLAIMS Comp, | SION
PROPERTY uAMAGE/PERSONAL INJURY INCIDE

SECTION 1

CLAIMANT Donald Oswald and Karen OswaldADDRESS 205 E, QOak

CITY & STATE. 5omo AR
DATE OF INCIDENT: March 3, 2014 19 TIME__5:59 p.m.

Give a brief daescription of incident, showing hicw incident happened, exact loss and extent of damage
o property and/for injury to person;

ZIP ConE 12416

{f personai injury claim only, move on to Section v}

o AL LT T o

sis., ag’

SECTION i *Vehicle was “totaled”, but salvage was retained. See attacned letter.

Has this Praperty been repaired? Yes () No ()

if repairs have been made, give the followin
e e
information: Amount: § 1,985.00 paid for totaf joss

g
—— Hava you paid for the repairs? Yes {(JNo ()
NOTE: Attach a COpy of repair bij, *St. Farm’s fetter Re: Payment of $1,985.00 (actua cash vajue of

£3,075.00 Jess $500.00 deductible ang sal
If repairs have not been made, list thre

& estimates heipw and attach capies of each of them.
NAME ADDRESS AMOUNT

bl LET T I

SECTION 1
Was property coverad by insurance? Yes X) No ()
If yes, what is |he deductible? § 500,00
NAME OF INSURANCE CARRIER

ADDRESS
St., Farm Insurance

PO Box 2371, Bleomington, IL 61702~2371

Iif yes, is medical insurance:

A. Job-based Yes({ ) No (%)
B. Uninsured Matorist Yes {X)No ¢

: C. Private Pay Yes (g ) No{
ADDRESS Also $5,000 in medpay,

SECTION v

Is injured Covered by medica) insur

NAME OF INSURANGE CARRIER

St. Farm Insurance Co. PG Box 661001 Dalias; 1% 75266-1001
SECTION v

ffincident wag investigated by the police or by some other Cagien%.
PL.

> give name and titig of officer/person
making the invEstigaﬁQn; Arkansas Stata Police, arren Lrook.

SECTION Vi

The Undersigned states 0n oath that b
statement, and that he/she verily bet

Donadd. Cowws

Donald Oswald, Claimant

e/she is famiiar with the matters and thi

ngs set forth in the above
ievas that they are true,

Karen QOswa d, Claimane

Sworn to and Subscribed before me ai__Jonesboro, AR
{Notary Seal) Ma 2016 City & State
on this day of Y , .
— — T
day month yedr

My Commission

N
11-18.2028

&/ CRAIGHEAD coy
EXPIRES:

vage) is attached. to complaint

Signature of Notary Pyhiic

2R



Arkanscs
gtode Claims Commission

BEFORE THE STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION JUN .0 3 ‘ 2019
OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS ‘

RECEIVED
DONALD OSWALD
KAREN OSWALD CLAIMANTS
V. CLAIM NO. 16-0752-CC
ARKANSAS STATE HIGHWAY AND

TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT RESPONDENT

ANSWER

COMES THE RESPONDENT and for its Answer to the Complaint herein
states:

1. The Respondent denies all allegations of the Complaint not admitted
herein.

2. The Claimants’ damages, if any, were not caused by the negligence of the
Arkansas State Highway and Transportation Department or its employees.

WHEREFORE, the Respondent PRAYS for dismissal of the Complaint, for cost,

and all proper relief.

ARKANSAS STATE HIGHWAY AND
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

- :
STy
PV

DA VA |
By: o>t f LU
"Steven W. Abe
Staff Attorney
AHTD, Legal Division
Arkansas Bar No. 96059
P. 0. Box 2261

Little Rock, AR 72203-2261
(501) 569-2278

':%';n



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Steven W. Abed, certify that I have served the foregoing Answer upon the

Claimant by mailing a true copy of same this 2° of June, 2016, to:

Noyl Houston
Houston Law Firm, P. A.
923 Union
Jonesboro, AR 72403 e 7
: AT i
/."’\‘. é,,‘_ G ;‘j \f_: l‘{ !’ {
Steven W. Abed \

27



Akansas Claims Commissian

JUL 25 2018
BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISION
RECEIVED
KAREN OSWALD AND
DONALD OSWALD CLAIMANTS
v, CLAIM NO. 16-0752-CC
ARKANSAS STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
AND ARKANSAS STATE HIGHWAY AND
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT RESPONDENTS

FULL AND COMPLETE SETTLEMENT AND RELEASE

For the sole consideration of Two Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and zero cents
($225,000.00) that the undersigned, Karen Oswald and Donald Oswald, as husband and wife, do
hereby release, discharge and forever acquit Jeffery Armstrong, Arkansas State Highway and
Transportation Department, Arkansas State Highway Commission (collectively AHTD), their
agents, employees, successors, and assigns liable or who might be liable in any way or in any
manner as result of an accident which occurred on or about March 3, 2014, in Craighead County,
Arkansas. This release shall operate as a full and final discharge of all causes of action in tort or
in contract, or of any kind, of the undersigned, presently existing and which may arise in the
future, of whatever kind and whatever nature against Jeffery Armstrong, Arkansas State
Highway and Transportation Department, Arkansas State Highway Commission.

Tt is further expressly agreed by the undersigned that the amount to be paid herein is in
full and final satisfaction of any and all claims including, but not limited to, any c;laim for bad
faith, personal injury, wrongful death, damage to property, loss of consortium, and for any and
all damages, known or unknown, or demands against Jeffery Aﬁnstrong, Arkansas State
Highway and Transportation Department, Arkansas State Highway Commission which may arise

out of said accident.

2K



The undersigned hereby accepts AHTD’s unconditional promise not to dispute liability
for said claim filed by the undersigned before the Arkansas State Claims Commission as full and
complete consideration as described above. It is understood that tender of payment by warrant
will be made payable to: the undersigned, Karen Oswald and Donald Oswald, as husband and
wife and their attorney, Noyl Houston in the amount of Two Hundred Twenty Five Thousand
Dollars and zero cenfs ($225,000.00), which has been agreed to by the undersigned. This
seitlement, in accordance with Arkansas State Law, is contingent upon approval from the
Arkansas State Claims Commission, Joint Budget Committee or Legislative Council and the
Arkansas General Assembly. The undersigned hereby accepts the aforementioned sum as full,
sufficient, final consideration, and final payment with respect to the above-mentioned claim
before the Arkansas State Claims Commission for all claims past, present, and future that are a
result of the accident of March 3, 2014.

The undersigned, hereby declares the terms of this settlement have been completely read,
are fully understood, and are voluntarily accepted for the purpose of making a full and final
compromise, adjustment, and settlement of any and all claims, disputed or otherwise, for the
express purpose of dismissing and precluding forever any and all claims, including further or

additional claims arising out of the aforesaid matter.

EXECUTED THIS /% % DAY OF 47;/;}; . 2016.

Karén Oswald, Claimant . Donald Oswald, Claimant
Social Secﬁfity Number Social Security Number

20



SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this / fr'day of et . 2016.

My Commission Expires:

ZIMIE DY, OFFICIAL SEAL ~#12892133

. % Lisa M. Westmoreland
‘ Nt CRAIGHEAD COUNTY
Witnessed and approved by:

oo [ Fr T

Noyl Houftbd
Attorney for Claimants

e A A

Prepared by:

Steven W. Abed

Staff Attorney

Arkansas State Highway

And Transportation Department

A =Y LAY Uﬁ@\'v@f\&%&j
/ NOTARY PUBLIC

40



STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION DOCKET

OPINION :
Amount of Claim $ 375:500-00 Claim No. M;QC
A Attorneys
Donald & Karen Oswald ‘ Noyl Houston, Attomney
Claimant Claimant
vs.
AR Highway & Transportation Dept. David Dawson, Attorney
Respondent Respondent
State of Arkansas
May 17, 2016 Pro D . P ;
y Type of Claim roperty Damage, Personal Injury,

s o VLI - o Y o B
Bl O I TCTIE

FINDING OF FACTS

This claim was filed for property damage, personal injury and pain & suffering in the amount of
$375,500.00 against Arkansas Highway & Transportation Department.

Present at the hearing on Angust 11, 2016 was the Claimant, represented by Noyl Houston and
the Respondent, represented by David Dawson, Staff Attomey.

A “Negotiated Settlement Agreement” signed by the claim parties were submitted to the Claims
Commission by the Respondent, along with the Respondent’s recommendation of payment

in the amount of $225,000.00 in full payment of this claim, in a letter or Answer received on
August 11, 2016.

The Claims Commission hereby unanimously allows this “Negotiated Settlement Agreement”

by the parties in the amount of $225,000,00 and will include the claim in a claims bill to the
91% Arkansas General Assembly, Fiscal Session 2016, for subsequent approval and

payment.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

{See Back of Opinion Formi

CONCLUSION

Upon consideration of all the facts, as stated above, the Claims Commission hereby
unanimously altows this claim in the amount of $225,000.00 and will inclade the claim
in a claims bill to be submitted to the 91* General Assembly, Fiscal Session 2016,
for subsequent approval and payment.

6
Date of Hearing . August 11, 201 N /\O m

1

Date of Disposition August 11, 2016 ' /%‘ /% f/ / Chairman

Commissioner

p |
*»appeal of anv final Claims Commission decision is ecaly to the ArkansagsGeneral Assembly as provided by Act £33 L}' ‘}





